Interest expense paid (29,850) (31,295)

Net Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities (141,768) (62,710)

Net (Decrease) / Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (230,490) 201,815

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 1,062,751 739,047

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances held in
foreign currencies 3,062 (8,077)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Period 835,323 932,785

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of the period

The cash and cash equivalents of about S$835.3 million as at 31 March 2014 (31 March 2013: S$932.8
million) included S$217.9 million in fixed deposits (31 March 2013: S$147.3 million).

   Page 11 of 26

CAPITAMALLS ASIA LIMITED
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT

1(d)(i)  Statement of Changes in Equity

   As at 31/03/2014 vs 31/03/2013 (Restated) – Group

Share
Capital

S$’000

Revenue
Reserve

S$’000

Other

Reserves*

S$’000

Total

S$’000

Non-
Controlling

Interest

S$’000

Total

Equity

S$’000

Balance as at 01/01/2014, as previously

reported
4,620,971 2,519,125 23,672 7,163,768 104,934 7,268,702

Effect of change in accounting policy
#
 – – – – 546,785 546,785

Balance as at 01/01/2014, as restated 4,620,971 2,519,125 23,672 7,163,768 651,719 7,815,487

Total comprehensive income for 1Q 2014

Profit for the period – 75,288 – 75,288 11,442 86,730

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations and foreign currency
loans forming part of net investment in

foreign operations

– – 21,701 21,701 (3,500) 18,201

Change in fair value of available-for-sale
investments

– – 5,365 5,365 – 5,365

Effective portion of change in fair value of
cash flow hedges

– – 129 129 – 129

Share of other comprehensive income of
associates and jointly-controlled entities

– – 21,175 21,175 – 21,175

Total other comprehensive income, net of
income tax

– – 48,370 48,370 (3,500) 44,870

Total comprehensive income – 75,288 48,370 123,658 7,942 131,600

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Issue of shares 9,211 – (9,211) – – –

Share-based payments – – 3,560 3,560 21 3,581

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – (19,593) (19,593)

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners

9,211 – (5,651) 3,560 (19,572) (16,012)

Share of associate’s movement in capital
reserve

– – 171 171 – 171

Total transactions with owners 9,211 – (5,480) 3,731 (19,572) (15,841)

Transfer between reserves – 5,173 (5,173) – – –

Balance as at 31/03/2014 4,630,182 2,599,586 61,389 7,291,157 640,089 7,931,246

#
 Please refer to item 4.

* Includes foreign currency translation reserve, capital reserves, fair value reserve, equity compensation reserve, hedging reserve and

other reserves.

   Page 12 of 26

CAPITAMALLS ASIA LIMITED
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT

1(d)(i)  Statement of Changes in Equity (cont’d)

   As at 31/03/2014 vs 31/03/2013 (Restated) – Group (cont’d)

Share
Capital

S$’000

Revenue
Reserve

S$’000

Other

Reserves*

S$’000

Total

S$’000

Non-
Controlling

Interest

S$’000

Total

Equity

S$’000

Balance as at 01/01/2013, as previously

reported
4,612,590 2,050,446 (172,689) 6,490,347 247,614 6,737,961

Effect of change in accounting policy
#
 – – – – 543,272 543,272

Balance as at 01/01/2013, as restated 4,612,590 2,050,446 (172,689) 6,490,347 790,886 7,281,233

Total comprehensive income for 1Q 2013

Profit for the period – 73,233 –  73,233 10,707 83,940

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations and foreign currency

loans forming part of net investment in
foreign operations

– –   23,674 23,674 3,195 26,869

Change in fair value of available-for-sale
investments

– –   5,189 5,189 –   5,189

Effective portion of change in fair value of

cash flow hedges
– –   (2,103) (2,103) –   (2,103)

Share of other comprehensive income of
associates and jointly-controlled entities

– –   13,739 13,739 –   13,739

Total other comprehensive income, net of
income tax

– –   40,499 40,499 3,195   43,694

Total comprehensive income – 73,233   40,499 113,732 13,902 127,634

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Issue of shares 8,044 – (8,044) – – –

Share-based payments – – 1,406 1,406 40   1,446

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – (19,196) (19,196)

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners

8,044 –  (6,638) 1,406 (19,156) (17,750)

Share of associate’s movement in capital

reserve
– (3)   12 9 – 9

Total transactions with owners 8,044 (3) (6,626) 1,415 (19,156) (17,741)

Transfer between reserves – (56) 56 – – –

Balance as at 31/03/2013 4,620,634 2,123,620 (138,760) 6,605,494 785,632 7,391,126

#
 Please refer to item 4.

* Includes foreign currency translation reserve, capital reserves, fair value reserve, equity compensation reserve, hedging reserve and other

reserves.

   Page 13 of 26

CAPITAMALLS ASIA LIMITED
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT

1(d)(i)  Statement of Changes in Equity (cont’d)

   As at 31/03/2014 vs 31/03/2013 – Company

1(d)(ii) Changes in the Company’s Issued Share Capital

Issued Share Capital
Movements in the Company’s issued and fully paid-up share capital during the financial period
were as follows:

No. of
Shares

Capital
S$’000

As at 01/01/2014 3,892,493,217  4,620,971
Issue of shares under Share Plans 5,202,085  9,211

As at 31/03/2014 3,897,695,302  4,630,182

 Share

Capital
S$’000

Revenue

Reserve
S$’000

Other

Reserves
S$’000

Total

Equity
S$’000

Balance as at 01/01/2014 4,620,971 129,662 31,961 4,782,594

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the period – 63,706 – 63,706

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Issue of shares 9,211 – (4,321) 4,890

Share-based payments – – 762 762

Total transactions with owners 9,211 – (3,559) 5,652

Transfer between reserves – 4,332 (4,332) –

Balance as at 31/03/2014 4,630,182 197,700 24,070 4,851,952

Balance as at 01/01/2013 4,612,590 137,160 34,650 4,784,400

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the period – 117,637 – 117,637

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Contributions by owners

Issue of shares 8,044 – (6,956) 1,088

Share-based payments – – 463 463

Total transactions with owners 8,044 – (6,493) 1,551

Balance as at 31/03/2013 4,620,634 254,797 28,157 4,903,588

   Page 14 of 26

CAPITAMALLS ASIA LIMITED
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT

1(d)(ii) Changes in the Company’s Issued Share Capital (cont’d)

 Performance Shares
As at 31 March 2014, the number of shares awarded and outstanding under the Company’s
Performance Share Plan was 3,015,000 (31 March 2013: 2,870,700).

Under the Performance Share Plan, the final number of shares to be released will depend on
the achievement of pre-determined targets over a three-year performance period. No shares